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PubUc Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the severa 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

No.1 Name. Occupation. Residence. I ofDt!:th.! E~~~~n I i:!:~:~~ I S!~:~r~,ce 

I 
2 

Astill, Percy . . . . 
Barry, Thomas James Joseph, . 

Gardener .. .. 
Retired post-office 

Christchurch 
Greymouth 

13/1/48 
5/10/47 

20/2/48 
20/2/48 

Testate 
Intestate 

Christohurch. 
Hokitika. 

official 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

Barry, William .. 
Berry, William Henry 
Brookes, Frederick .. 
Chandler, CharIeR Francis 
Colbert, Charles .. 
He~o~Alicia .. 
Hornsby, Emma .. 
Kyle, Elizabeth .. 
Mason, Mary Louisa Randal 
Milner, William Albert 
McLennan, .J ohn .. 
Staples, Rlizabeth Ellen 

Retired labourer 
Retired seaman 
Retired machinist .. 
Labourer .. 
Porter 
Spinster .. 
Widow 

Boiiermake~ . 
Linesman .. 
Widow .. 

Auckland 
Christchurch 
Auokland· -
Temuka .. 
Auckland 
Devonport 
Cobden 
Auckland 
Onerahi .. 
Auckland 
Napier .. 
Mangatainoka 

5/12/47 
23/1/48 
3/1/48 

27/1/48 
19/3/47 

.. 24/12/47 
20/1/48 
6/9/47 
3/7/31 

16/1/48 
.. 24/12/47 

6/1/48 

20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 
20/2/48 

Test~te 

Jnt~~tate 

- Test~te 
Intestate 

Auck1i~nd. 
Christchurch. 
Au()kland .. 
Christchuroh. 
Auckland. 

Hoki'tika. 
Auckland. 

Napi~r. 
Wellington. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 24th February, 1948. 

Releasing Land from the Provisio-n8 of Part I of the Maori Land 
Amendment Act, 1936 

P URSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori Land 
Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby 

revokes, so far as it affects the lands described in the Schedule 
hereto a certain notice dated the 13th day of January, 1932, and 
published in Gazette No.6 of the 21st day of the same month at 
page 115, whereby the provisions of section 522 of the Maori Land 
Act, 1931 (now Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936), 
were applied to, inter alia, the said lands and snch lands are hereby 
excluded from the Te Kaha Developni.ent Scheme. 

SCHEDULE 

THE following lands situate in the Waiariki Maori Land Court 
District :-

Block and Area. 
Survey DliItrlct. A. R P. Land. 

Te Kaha C No.4 Y, Te Kaha I 0 24 
Te Kaha No.6 Y, Te Kaha 31 2 0 
Waikawa-Pahaoa No. IF II, Te Kaha 36 0 30 

Dated at Wellington, this 24th day of February, 1948. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

G. P. SHEPHERD, 
Under-Secretary of the Department·Of Maori Affairs. 

(N.D. 1/3/19.) 

Cle7'ks ·oj Works Act, 1944.-List of Persons who have· passed the 
Examination for a Oertificate of Competency a8 Olerk of Workg 

I T is hereby not.ified, in accordance with Regulation 43 of the 
Clerks of Works Regulations 1945, that on 28th and 29th 

November, 1947, the undermentioned persons passed the written 
and oral examinations for a certificate of competency as Clerk of 
Works :-

Name. 

Beadle; St. J ohn Valentine 
Clark, Howard Armstrong 

- Dawson, Caleb James 
Dellow, Albert 
Gibbs, Roy 
J ones, Leonard Ivan 
Lace, William Henry 
Lear, William Edward. 
McMahon, Charles Edward Holt 
Patterson, Robert 
Rillstone, Walter Patterson 
Robins, William Mercer 
Smith, Stanley William Martin 
Sowerby, Albert Henry .. 
Trevor, James Graham 
Webster, Jan Ramsay 
Wilkins, Rodney 

Addre1l8. 

Wellington. 
Hamilton. 
Lower Hutt. 
Christchurch. 
Christchurch N.E.I. 
Christchurch. 
Island Bay. 
Wellington S.W. 1. 
.J ohnsonville. 
Marton. 
PaJmerston North. 
Mangakino. 
Rangiora. 
Johnsonville. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

F. DEWHURST, Secretary,
Clerks of 'Yorks Registration Board.· 

-D 

W.8-. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

Declaring Land to be .subject to Part I oj the Maori La~d Amendment 
Act, 1936 

P URSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 
. 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares the lands 

described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said 
Act and to be included in the Mahia Development Scheme. 

SCHEDULE 
THE follo~ving lands situate in the Tairawhiti Maori Land Court 
District, :-

Land. 
Area. Block and 

Survey Ditltrlct, A. R.I' • 
. Mahanga IB ., II, Mahanga. 100 0 0 

Umtimango 1A Ie XVII, Patitu 26·3 6 
Dated at Wellihgfun, this 19th day of February, 1948:-· 

For and on behalf-of the Board of Maori Affairs-
G. P. SHEPHERD, 

Under-Secretary of the Department of Maqri A.ffair!l. 

(N.D. 1/4/15.) 

STATE FOREST SERVICE· NOTICE 

Land in the North Auckland Land Di8trict acquired jw a Permanent 
State Forest 

State Forest Service, 
We11ington, 19th February, 1948. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the land described in the Soh¢dule 
. hereto has been acquired under the Forests Act, 1921-22, 

for the purposes of a permanent State forest. 

SCHEDULE 
NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT:-AuCKLANv CONSERVANCY 

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Bay ofIsla.il.ds 
County, containing by admeasurem.-ent 1,987 acrel,l 2 rOods. mQre or 
less, being Waikare No. 17 Block, situated in Blocks XI, XII, and 
XVI, R uBsell . Survey District, and being· the· land co~p:riJSedand 
described in certificate of title, Vol. 274, folio 240 ... As the ·sameis 
delineated on plan No .. 6/7, deposited in the Head Office ofihe 
State Forest Service at W~l1i?gton, ·and thereon . bordered red;' 

N. J. DOLAMORE, Assistant Director of Forestry.' 

(F.S.9/1/34.) . 

BANKRUPTCY NOTICES 

In Bankruplcy.-In the Supreme Oourt of New Zealand 

ALBERT EDWARD HAKRS, of PutaI'Uru, Timber-worker, 
. was adjudged bankrupt on the 23rd February,. 1948. 

Credito1'8' meeting will be held at the Courthouse, Puta,ruru, on 
Thursday, the 4th March, 1948, at 10 a.m. 

H. B. REID, Official· ASSignee. 
Supreme Court Buildings, Hamilton. 


