Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the severa estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1 2	Astill, Percy Barry, Thomas James Joseph	Gardener	Christchurch Greymouth	13/1/48 5/10/47	$\frac{20/2/48}{20/2/48}$	Testate Intestate	Christchurch. Hokitika.
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Barry, William Berry, William Henry Brookes, Frederick Chandler, Charles Francis Colbert, Charles Heaton, Alicia Hornsby, Emma Kyle, Elizabeth Mason, Mary Louisa Randal Milner, William Albert McLennan, John Staples, Elizabeth Ellen	Retired labourer Retired seaman Retired machinist Labourer Porter Spinster Widow " Boilermaker Linesman Widow	Cobden Auckland Onerahi Auckland	5/12/47 23/1/48 3/1/48 27/1/48 19/3/47 24/12/47 20/1/48 6/9/47 3/7/31 16/1/48 24/12/47 6/1/48	20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48 20/2/48	Testate Intestate Testate Intestate '' '' '' '' '' ''	Auckland. Christchurch. Auckland. Christchurch. Auckland. Hokitika. Auckland. "" Napier. Wellington.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 24th February, 1948.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby revokes, so far as it affects the lands described in the Schedule hereto a certain notice dated the 13th day of January, 1932, and published in Gazette No. 6 of the 21st day of the same month at page 115, whereby the provisions of section 522 of the Maori Land Act, 1931 (now Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936), were applied to, inter alia, the said lands and such lands are hereby excluded from the Te Kaha Development Scheme:

SCHEDULE

THE following lands situate in the Waiariki Maori Land Court

Land.	Block and			Area.			
Land.	Survey District.			A.	\mathbf{R}_{ι}	Р.	
Te Kaha C No. 4	 V. Te Kaha			1	0	24	
Te Kaha No. 6	 V, Te Kaha			31	2	0	
Waikawa, Pahaoa No. 1F	 II. Te Kaha			36	0	30	

Dated at Wellington, this 24th day of February, 1948.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

G. P. SHEPHERD, Under-Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs.

(N.D. 1/3/19.)

Clerks of Works Act, 1944.—List of Persons who have passed the Examination for a Certificate of Competency as Clerk of Works

IT is hereby notified, in accordance with Regulation 43 of the Clerks of Works Regulations 1945, that on 28th and 29th November, 1947, the undermentioned persons passed the written and oral examinations for a certificate of competency as Clerk of

Name.		Address.
Beadle, St. John Valentine	 	Wellington.
Clark, Howard Armstrong	 	Hamilton.
Dawson, Caleb James	 	Lower Hutt.
Dellow, Albert	 	Christchurch.
Gibbs, Roy	 	Christchurch N.E. 1.
Jones, Leonard Ivan	 	Christchurch.
Lace, William Henry	 	Island Bay.
Lear. William Edward	 	Wellington S.W. 1.
McMahon, Charles Edward Holt	 	Johnsonville.
Patterson, Robert	 	Marton.
Rillstone, Walter Patterson	 	Palmerston North.
Robins, William Mercer	 	Mangakino.
Smith, Stanley William Martin	 	Rangiora.
Sowerby, Albert Henry	 	Johnsonville.
Trevor, James Graham	 	Wellington.
Webster, Ian Ramsay	 	Auckland.
Wilkins, Rodney	 	Christchurch.

F. DEWHURST, Secretary, Clerks of Works Registration Board. Declaring Land to be subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendmen Act, 1936

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares the lands described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act and to be included in the Mahia Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

THE following lands situate in the Tairawhiti Maori Land Court

	Block and	Area.			
Land.	Survey District.	Α.	R.	P.	
Mahanga lb		 II, Mahanga	 100	0	0
Umumango la lo		 XVII, Paritu	 26	3	6

Dated at Wellington, this 19th day of February, 1948.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

G. P. SHEPHERD,

Under-Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs. (N.D. 1/4/15.)

STATE FOREST SERVICE NOTICE

Land in the North Auckland Land District acquired for a Permanent State Forest

State Forest Service, Wellington, 19th February, 1948.

OTICE is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been acquired under the Forests Act, 1921-22, for the purposes of a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Bay of Islands County, containing by admeasurement 1,987 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Waikare No. 17 Block, situated in Blocks XI, XII, and XVI, Russell Survey District, and being the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Vol. 274, folio 240. As the same is delineated on plan No. 6/7, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

N. J. DOLAMORE, Assistant Director of Forestry.

BANKRUPTCY NOTICES

In Bankruptcy.--In the Supreme Court of New Zealand

A LBERT EDWARD HAKES, of Putaruru, Timber-worker, was adjudged bankrupt on the 23rd February, 1948. Creditors' meeting will be held at the Courthouse, Putaruru, on Thursday, the 4th March, 1948, at 10 a.m.

H. B. REID, Official Assignee,

Supreme Court Buildings, Hamilton.

(F.S. 9/1/34.)